

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### 1836.

#### Chapter 63.

AN ACT to authorize the Town of North Yarmouth to dispose of the old Meeting House in said Town.

#### Approved March 1, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repretatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Inhabitants of the Town of North Yarmouth be and they hereby are authorized to sell, in such way as they shall think proper, the old Meeting House, which was built by the original proprietors of said Town; the proceeds of the sale thereof to be deposited in the Town Treasury.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That previous to the said sale, the said Inhabitants shall cause an appraisal to to be made by three discreet persons, who are not proprietors, of the relative value of the pews in said House; and the proceeds of said sale, after deducting expenses, shall be divided among the proprietors of the Pews, in proportion to their appraisal—Provided, if any proprietor shall fail to call upon the Town Treasurer for his share within one year from the time of sale, it shall be forfeited to the Town.

#### Chapter 64.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bridgton Manufacturing Company.

#### Approved March 1, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That, Joseph Walker, Nathaniel S. Littlefield, Theodore Ingalls, Benjamin Walker, John Perley, Thomas Perley, Richard Davis, Rufus Gibbs, Franklin Gibbs, Dixey Stone, Samuel Farnsworth, Solomon Andrews, Ashbel Cram, Rensellaer Cram and Asa Ingalls 2d, and their associates and successors be, and they are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bridgton Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing, yarn, thread, twine and

Manner of sale.

Proceeds of sale, where deposited.

Pews to be appraised previous to sale.

Proceeds, how divided.

Proviso.

Names of Corporators.

Corporate name.

cordage, lace, stockings and cloth of any and every texture they may think expedient, from cotton, flax, hemp, wool and silk, or any other fibrous or wooly substance that can be converted into yarn, thread or cloth for a useful purpose; and for the purpose of manufacturing paper. from any suitable material, at Bridgton in the County of And for these puposes said Corporation, May hold estate Cumberland. may take and hold any real and personal estate, not ex- \$60,000. ceeding in the whole at any one time the value of sixty thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same, and shall have the powers and privileges and be subject to the Powers, &c. duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Mannfacturing Corporations.

to the amount of

#### Chapter 65.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Exchange Company,

Approved March 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Levi Cutter, Charles Names of Corpo-Q. Clapp, Josiah S. Little, Charles E. Barrett, Asa W. H. Clapp, Horace Ward, and William H. Winslow their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate forever by the name of the Portland Exchange Company, with all the rights and Corporate name. powers and subject to all the restrictions and limitations of an Act concerning Corporations approved February sixteenth in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty six, and the Capital Stock of said Corporation shall to exceed \$100,-not exceed one hundred thousand Dollars-and said Corporation may take and hold such real and personal estate Corporation may hold estate necesas may be necessary for the location and proper constructtion of a building for the Public Exchange of the City of Portland. And the Capital Stock of said Corporation Capital Stock-

rators.

shall be divided into such number of shares as said Cor- how divided.

1 A

٩.